Cabinet

Meeting: Wednesday, 10" November 2021 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite,
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Clirs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Environment) (Chair), Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Gravells MBE
(Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), Hudson
(Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) and Morgan
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure)

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or
nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item.
Please see Agenda Notes.

3. | MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:

e Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
o Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in
respect of individual Council Officers



mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)

To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in
relation to:

e Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
e Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any
question without prior notice, upon:

e Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
e Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
¢ A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.

THE FUTURE OF THE TOURISM AND DESTINATION MARKETING FUNCTION
(Pages 13 - 36)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure providing a review of
the work and impact of the tourism activity carried out by the Tourism and Destination
Marketing Team, their role in supporting Gloucester’s Visitor Economy, and seeking that a
decision be made on whether to keep the function within the Council beyond March 2022.

GARAGE AUDIT (Pages 37 - 56)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking to
recommend a strategy for the Council’s garage stock.

REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE (Pages 57 - 62)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking
approval for the Revenues and Benefits service to be insourced to the Council following a
strategic decision by Civica UK Ltd to no longer provide Business Operations Services.

10.

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL
UPDATE (Pages 63 - 66)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating
Members on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000 (RIPA).

N, n,

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Tuesday, 2 November 2021




NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows —

Interest

Employment, office, trade,
profession or vocation

Sponsorship

Contracts

Land

Licences

Corporate tenancies

Securities

Prescribed description

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for
profit or gain.

Any pa
[...]
ted to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
* You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
» Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
= Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
= Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.



http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

Gloucester
City Council

CABINET

MEETING :  Wednesday, 13th October 2021

PRESENT :  CllIrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells MBE and Morgan

Others in Attendance

Clir Radley

Head of Policy and Resources

Head of Communities

Democratic and Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES : Clir Hudson

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15" September 2021 are
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

There were no public questions.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)

There were no petitions or deputations.

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

Councillor Radley addressed the Cabinet regarding the proposed disposal of public
open space on the junction of Armscroft Road and Barnwood Road known as Cross
Keys Rest Garden (agenda item 7).

Councillor Radley referred to paragraph 3.3 of the report relating to the location of a
new bench which would be provided by the developer. She asked if the
recommendations in the report could be expanded to include where the bench
would be sited. She further asked if there would be a guarantee from the developer
to ensure public access to the bench and that it would be maintained.

Page 5



39.

40.

CABINET
13.10.21

Th
[...]
te a ‘SERVICE LINE’. This would be a dedicated telephone line
for any serving military personnel or veterans, where assistance would be provided
relating to housing, justice or benefits, whist cutting through the red tape of certain
mental health issues, which many veterans could suffer from.

It was highlighted that during the Autumn, Gloucester City Council would apply for
the Bronze Defence Employer Recognition that would encourage employers to
support members of the forces and would see the Council commit to a range of
requirements which included providing support to those with links to the forces
applying for jobs.

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure commented on the proactive
approach and referred to paragraph 7.4 of the report and asked if Gloucester City
Council front line staff would be offered online training.

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources advised that the Customer Services team had regular training sessions
on Wednesday mornings. Discussions would take place with HR to have this
included in the training programme.

Page 73



41.

CABINET
13.10.21

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy, commented that in his
capacity as the Armed Forces County Council Champion, he had been approached
by the LGA to participate in the Community Covenant which would work closely
with the City Council. He added that an Armed Forces Bill was due to be presented
to Parliament .

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy expressed his thanks to
the Community Wellbeing Team and the Housing Teams for all their work.

RESOLVED that work undertaken to support current and ex-service personnel as
part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to the Covenant is endorsed.

ANNUAL REPORT FOR ENERGY COSTS AND ENERGY REDUCTION
PROJECTS

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that sought
to inform Members of the Council’s energy costs and projects to reduce energy
usage.

The Cabinet Member for Environment advised that in 2012 a revised energy
management strategy had been introduced which committed to reduce energy use
across the Council’s buildings by 2% per annum and to reduce its annual spend by
£50k per annum.

The Council had a large number of buildings which used a considerable amount of
gas and electricity. In 2019-20 gas and electricity costs had averaged to £1549 per
day. The costs for 2020-21 were not yet finalised but were estimated to drop
significantly to £969 per day. It was possible that the result of a marked lower use
of gas and electricity had been a result of Covid. Although it was noted that general
energy prices would rise sharply over the next year, the Council was shielded for
the 12 months by a price cap. This would give the Council an opportunity to look at
other opportunities to introduce more energy saving initiatives.

A detailed CLS report commissioned in 2020 recognised a number of high
consuming energy sites as being available to deliver optimum fuel and energy
savings, such as the Oxstalls Tennis Centre, Crematorium, GL1, North Warehouse
and The Guildhall. These projects were in the process of development and
evaluation.

It was noted that the pool fleet vehicles had reduced the Council’s carbon output
and the implementation of pure electric vehicles would extend this. The new RCV
fleet that will be purchased by Ubico would include electric vehicles. The installation
of the ground source heat pump and solar panels at Plock Court was estimated to
make energy savings of £35K.

The Cabinet Member for Environment commented that it was hoped that the
demonstrated success of the Council projects would encourage others to start

Page 8



42,

CABINET
13.10.21

making their own savings which would start Gloucester on the road to being Carbon
neutral by 2045 which had been driven by changes at Government level.

RESOLVED that:

(1) progress in the reduction of energy usage and consumption in the year
2020-21 is noted


[...]
tion 4 of the report and
explain in detail the pro and cons of each option. As per the introduction to the
report, the appendices were excluded papers. Cabinet were made aware that they
would need to go into private session if they wished to discuss the contents of the
report.

RESOLVED that:
(1) the assessment and analysis set out in the report are received and noted

(2) the option to procure the services via a compliant framework agreement
is taken forward as the preferred option

(3) Gloucestershire County Council is thanked for their co-operation in
reviewing the shared service option

(4) delegated authority is given to the Head of Policy and Resources (in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources

Page 1®



44,

45.

CABINET
13.10.21

and the Council Solicitor) to determine procurement route, contract
duration, conclude contractual negotiations, and implement these
decisions.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
following item of business (Agenda item 13) on the grounds that it is likely, in view
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this item there
will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO MEET TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION
NEEDS

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing
Strategy that sought the acquisition of a property to provide temporary
accommodation.

RESOLVED as per the recommendations in the confidential report.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm
Time of conclusion: 6.30 pm

Chair

Page 1%



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Gloucester
City Council

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 10 November 2021
Subject: The Future of the Tourism and Destination Marketing Function
Report
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy No
Framework:
Contact Officer: Rebecca Clay
Email: Rebecca.clay@gloucester.gov.uk Tel:01452396975
Appendices: 1. Business Case Retaining Gloucester’s Tourism and
Destination Marketing Function

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0

11

Purpose of Report

To review the work and impact of the tourism activity carried out by the Gloucester
City Council’'s Tourism and Destination Marketing Team and the role they play in
supporting Gloucester’s Visitor Economy and decide on whether to keep the function
within the Council past March 2022.

2.1Recommendations

2.1

3.0

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Tourism and Destination Marketing Team
should be kept within the City Council for the next three years.

Introduction

The Tourism and Destination Marketing Function (Visit Gloucester)

3.1

3.2

The driver for the Business Case has been the need to have greater visibility of the
work of the Tourism and Destination Marketing team with regards to marketing the
city and their activity that supports and advises the Visitor Economy businesses in

the City. There is now the need to consider the future of the team past March 2022
and ascertain whether financial support for making the function permanent can be

approved by the Council.

An overview of the Marketing and Promaotion activity carried out by team can be
found in the Business Case for the Tourism and Destination Marketing Team
(Appendix 1 section 2). The highlights of this activity are the delivery of the
Welcome Back Campaign which created exciting new marketing material for the city
and delivered over 700,000 media impressions, and the Summer Passport which

Page 18



3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

saw 1,400 people take part in the trail around the city and received some really
encouraging feedback from Gloucester businesses.

The service has an annual income target of £30,000 attached to it. To date the service
has raised £6,300 through s
[...]
 of November (dates vary due to panel meetings).

Future for Income Generation include licensing the catenary wires within the Gate Streets for
advertising and acting as the agent for this (which would see an income of £1,200), delivering
the Inbound audience development for the Cathedral (already in discussions delivering
£3,500) and the rest through sponsorship of campaigns (£15,000) and funding applications
(£10,000).

5. The outlook for Tourism

In 2019 Tourism contributed £106 billion to the British economy & GDP and supported 2.6
million jobs (The value of tourism in England | VisitBritain). In March 2020, the pandemic saw
the industry shut down completely overnight and since then has struggled to recover fully with
inbound consumer confidence the hardest hit. Cities particularly suffered through the
pandemic as they have the largest number of office workers, but they are also hubs for
entertainment, hospitality and culture, sectors serving both residents and visitors. For these
sectors, a combination of lockdowns and travel restrictions meant complete closure. Cities
have been cited as being able to recover quickly (Oxford Economic). However, for the city to
recover fully tourism marketing needs to be delivered by a dedicated team who know the city
and are able to analyse data and implement change.

We know from The South West Research Company’s Economic Impact Study last delivered
in 2019 that Tourism was an important economic driver for Gloucester.

e attracted 313,000 domestic visitors to the city spending £50m in the city
e had 50,000 inbound visitors to the city spending £23m in the city

Page 22


https://www.visitbritain.org/value-tourism-england

76% of visitors were visiting for a holiday
11% were visiting for business
12% were visiting friends and relatives

A total of 3,438,000m day visits to Gloucester were taken attracting £140,722,000
spend in the city

e May was the busiest month for both overnight stays and day visits and spend 194,000
trips w
[...]
C/Temp/FD291A0A.xlsx%23RANGE!A1
file:///C:/Users/rebecca.clay/AppData/Local/Packages/oice_16_974fa576_32c1d314_3b72/AC/Temp/FD291A0A.xlsx%23RANGE!A1
file:///C:/Users/rebecca.clay/AppData/Local/Packages/oice_16_974fa576_32c1d314_3b72/AC/Temp/FD291A0A.xlsx%23RANGE!A1
file:///C:/Users/rebecca.clay/AppData/Local/Packages/oice_16_974fa576_32c1d314_3b72/AC/Temp/FD291A0A.xlsx%23RANGE!A1
file:///C:/Users/rebecca.clay/AppData/Local/Packages/oice_16_974fa576_32c1d314_3b72/AC/Temp/FD291A0A.xlsx%23RANGE!A1

10. Recommendation

That the Tourism and Destination Team are retained within the City Council for the next three
years until March 2025 whilst keeping a close eye on the how the recommendations from the
DMO review are adopted. We will commission an independent review in financial year 2023-
24 before starting formal discussions with relevant Destination Development Partnerships. We
will write a business case that positions Visit Gloucester as strong Tier 3 DMO. To do this we
will continue to embody the characteristics of a successful DMO as identified by Visit Britain.

The characteristics of a successful DMO can be defined as:

¢ Strategic leadership - A clear destination management Plan or Tourism Strategy and secure
funding. Visit England suggest this is ideally from a combination of commercial income and
local authority grants.

¢ Branding - A defined geographical area which recognises visitor boundary and combines
smaller destinations where relevant

e Strong support from and for local businesses
¢ Balances the needs of residents and visitors

¢ Strong partnership and collaboration with local and national decision makers - (LA’s, LEP,
Visit Britain and Visit England)

¢ Understanding of domestic and international visitors and where the DMO fits into the national
regional picture

We would operate on a lean budget as set out above which after 2022-23 only increases with
inflation each year.

19
Page 3%



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Gloucester
City Council

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 10 November 2021
Subject: Garage Audit
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources
Wards Affected: Moreland
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy No
Framework:

Contact Officer: Abi Marshall, Property Commissioning Manager

Appendices: 1. Vacant Garages in GCC Ownership

Email: abi.marshall@qgloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-

2. Property Survey of Condition and Cost to Rectify
3. Potential Redevelopment Plans (Feasibility Study)

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

3.0

Purpose of Report

To recommend a strategy for the Councils garage stock. Should it invest, redevelop
or dispose.

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that subject to available funds that our garages are
invested in to improve the condition of our garage stock, to reduce the waiting list and
bring void garages back into use.

Background and Key Issues

The Council own a total of 35 garages which are all located within a ¥ a mile from
each other in the Moreland ward on Robinhood Street, Theresa Street, Alma Terrace
and Alma Place.

The garages are in a poor state of repair. As a result of the poor condition of the
garages, the rent has not been reviewed since 2012. On average we get 6 complaints
a year and 8/35 garages are vacant as they are too deteriorated to relet. Most of the
repair issues are due to the roof and water ingress. The garages are too narrow to
comfortably house a modern day car.

However, demand for the garages has not diminished and there are currently 20
names on the waiting list. People will be on the waiting list for an average of 5 years.

Page 39


mailto:abi.marshall@gloucester.gov.uk

3.1

3.2

The recommendation is that the garage repair works are undertaken and the void
garages are bought back into use.

The benefit of undertaking the works is that the waiting list can be significantly
reduced and the rents can be reviewed inline with the market. The garages do not
benefit from electricity or water. The cost of refurbishmen
[...]
ecision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No

Contact Officer: Jon Topping

Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6242
Appendices: 1. Recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1/11/2021

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Revenues and Benefits service
to be insourced to the Council, following a strategic decision by Civica UK Ltd to no
longer provide Business Operations Services

Recommendations
Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(1) the Revenues and Benefits service be insourced with a commencement date
of the 15t June 2022

(2) the Head of Policy & Resources (in consultation with the Cabinet Member
Performance & Resources and the Council Solicitor) be authorised to take
such actions and make such arrangements as are necessary for the
implementation of the above recommendation including such legal processes
and agreements.

Background and Key Issues

In January 2021, Cabinet resolved to award a new contract to Civica UK Ltd for
provision of Revenues & Benefits Managed services via the Kingston Upon Hull City
Council Framework for a period of 5 years with the option of two further extensions
of 1 year each. The report in January 2021 provides further background information.

Work had been ongoing to commence the new contract by the 23" October 2021,
however the Council were informed that the company was withdrawing from the
delivery of this service across all organisations. To enable the Council to continue to
deliver these services and make future arrangements it was agreed an extension until
31 May 2022 would be put in place.

Page 59



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

During the recent pandemic the Revenues and Benefits service was able to adapt
quickly; moving all teams off site to continue to work remotely, with only a few
members of the teams attending on site either because they were unable to work
from home or to complete key activities as part of the service.


[...]
 contractual, public
procurement, consultation, and employment related matters.

(One Legal have been consulted in the preparation of this report.)

Page 62



11.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications

11.1 The recommended option mitigates the risks of change to delivery of this service to
residents and businesses in the city.

11.2 The proposal has no reduction in quality and level of service or redundancies, plus
continued access to on demand services when required. This offers reduced risk to
the Council.

12.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding:

12.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual
negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required.

13.0 Community Safety Implications
13.1 None
14.0 Staffing & Trade Union Implications

14.1 None

Background Documents: Cabinet Report 13" January 2021

Page 602



Appendix 1

Recommendation of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 01/11/2021

RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee RECOMMENDS that:
(1) the Revenues and Benefits Service be insourced to the Council for a minimum

of three years unless there are significant reasons why this would be financial
detrimental to the Council.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Gloucester
City Council

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 10 November 2021
Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) — Annual
Update
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Policy & Resources
Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396242
Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

Purpose of Report

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the annual update on the use of RIPA powers
be noted.

Background and Key Issues

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000.
Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the
situations in which and the conditions under which councils can use their RIPA
powers. All authorities are required to have a RIPA policy and procedure that they
adhere to in using their RIPA powers.

The Council reviews and updates its RIPA policy annually. There have been no
changes to the procedural guide for the Council. The procedure requires the use of
RIPA powers to be reported to Cabinet.

Since the last report to Cabinet, the Council has not used its RIPA powers and
there are no further actions to report at this stage.

Alternative Options Considered
The Council still has and can make use of other investigatory powers, such as overt
surveillance, when investigating potential criminal offences, but must comply with

RIPA when it carries out Directed Surveillance or CHIS. There are therefore no real
alternative options relevant to the Council’s use of its RIPA powers.

Page 68




5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

11.2

12.0

12.1

12.2

12.3

Reasons for Recommendations

No action is required and the recommendation is therefore for Cabinet to note the
Council’s use of its RIPA powers.

Future Work and Conclusions

Revisions to the Procedural Guide may be required, depending on any changes to
the legislation or statutory Home Office Guidance.

Social Value Implications

There are no social value implications arising out of this report.
Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising out of this report.
Legal Implications

The legal implications are set out in the main body of the report.
Risk & Opportunity Management Implications

Reporting on the Council’s use of its RIPA policy and procedure helps to ensure
that the Council’s use of its powers remain appropriate.

People Impact Assessment (PIA):
The RIPA legislation requires the Council to give substantial consideration to the
people impact of using its RIPA powers each and every time a RIPA application is

authorised.

The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual
negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required.

Other Corporate Implications

Community Safety

The use of RIPA powers by the Council can contribute to ensuring community
safety.

Sustainability

There are no sustainability implications arising out of this report.

Staffing & Trade Union

There are no staffing implications arising out of this report.

Page 68



Background Documents:
Investigatory Powers Act 2016

Protection of Freedoms Act 2012
Gloucester City Council Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Procedural Guide

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 The Future of the Tourism and Destination Marketing Function
	7 The Future of the Tourism and Destination Marketing Function
	Appendix 1 Business Case Retaining Gloucester's Tourism & Destination Marketing Function


	8 Garage Audit
	8 Garage Audit
	Appendix 1 Vacant Garages in GCC Ownership
	Apendix 2 Property Survey of Condition and Cost to Rectify
	Appendix 3 Potential Redevelopment Plans (Feasibility Study)
	05 [Proposed North]
	1/04
	1/07
	3/04

	06 [Proposed South]
	1/08
	1/09
	3/05




	9 Revenues and Benefits Service
	9 Revenues and Benefits Service
	Appendix 1 Recommendation of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1/11/2021


	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Update
	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Update




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 10th November 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells MBE, Hudson and Morgan 

   
Others in Attendance 
Managing Director 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 

 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021 are 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

49. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

50. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council or Cabinet. 
 

51. THE FUTURE OF THE TOURISM AND DESTINATION MARKETING FUNCTION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
provided a review of the work and impact of the tourism activity carried out by the 
Tourism and Destination Marketing Team, their role in supporting Gloucester’s 
Visitor Economy, and sought that a decision be made on whether to keep the 
function within the Council beyond March 2022. 



CABINET 
10.11.21 

 

2 

 
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure expressed his pleasure in presenting 
such a positive report having been particularly impressed by the collaborative 
working demonstrated by the very small team.  He reminded Members how 
important tourism is as an economic driver and drew their attention to the strong 
performance statistics especially those for the Gloucester Goes Retro festival 
(Appendix 1.2) and Visit Gloucester website which had doubled the number of 
users since 2019 (Appendix 1.5).  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
further noted that stakeholder research had been undertaken (Appendix 1.7) and 
advised there remained areas for improvement that were being addressed. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment reiterated that excellent progress had been 
made which reflected well on the team who had engaged with partner organisations 
across the city and county to support tourism in Gloucester.  The Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Housing Strategy asked how such a precise number of domestic 
visitors to the City in 2019 had been calculated (Appendix 1.5).  The Head of 
Culture reassured Members that he understood the total to be derived from 
bookings data supplied by the hotel sector and had been determined by The South 
West Research Company with robust methodology that met recognised industry 
standards.   
 
RESOLVED that the Tourism and Destination Marketing Team should be kept 
within the City Council for the next three years.  
 
 

52. GARAGE AUDIT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought to recommend a strategy for the Council’s garage stock. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources referred to the Council 
resolution that prompted the report (18th March 2021 minute 88.13) and confirmed 
that the matter had been discussed with all three Councillors representing the 
Moreland ward.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure noted that the 
demand for garages had not diminished.  He commented that investing in a Council 
asset to improve the offer to residents was the most sensible thing to do and that it 
was fair for rents to be reviewed.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy sought clarification on the impact of the recommendation regarding the 
number of cars parked in the roads.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources advised that the garages were too narrow for most modern cars and 
thus tended to be used for storage rather than parking.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment commented that as long as the investment was recouped it was good 
to help resolve residents’ storage issues. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to available funds our garages are invested in to improve 
the condition of our garage stock, reduce the waiting list and bring void garages 
back into use.   
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
10.11.21 

 

3 

 
53. REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought approval for the Revenues and Benefits service to be 
insourced to the Council following a strategic decision by Civica UK Ltd to no longer 
provide Business Operations Services. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources reminded Members of the 
circumstances concerning the award of the service contract to Civica (Cabinet 13th 
January 2021 minute 75) and noted that their decision to withdraw from the sector 
had impacted all of the local authorities they support.  She advised that the 
recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (1st November 2021 
minute 49) be accepted.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
highlighted the extra work done by the existing team under the extreme 
circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Cabinet Member for Environment 
commented that it would be right to keep the team close to the Council so that they 
could continue to do a great job. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) the Revenues and Benefits service is insourced with a commencement 
date of the 1st June 2022  

 
(2) the Head of Policy & Resources (in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member Performance & Resources and the Council Solicitor) is 
authorised to take such actions and make such arrangements as are 
necessary for the implementation of the above resolution including such 
legal processes and agreements. 

 
54. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 

UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that updated Members on the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources introduced the report and 
confirmed that the powers had not been used. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual update on the use of RIPA powers is noted. 
 

55. THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE AND LEISURE  
 
Concerning the recent announcement that Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
would be stepping down, the Leader of the Council stated that he had done a 
brilliant job despite the difficulties presented by the COVID-19 pandemic.  He 
expressed gratitude to the Head of Culture and officers for the excellent activities 
undertaken over that period but especially thanked the Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure on behalf of Cabinet. 
 



CABINET 
10.11.21 

 

4 

 
Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.18 pm 

Chair 
 

 


